
      
 
 
 

INLAND WATERWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA 

(A Statutory Body under Ministry of Shipping, Govt. of India) 

Head Office A-13, Sector-1, 

Noida, U.P. – 201301 

 
                                                      CORRIGENDUM                                   Dated 05/11/2019 

 
         Reference to the Employment Notice No. IWAI/R/Contrl.14/2019 dated 22/10/2019, for 

engagement of 01 position of Consultant (HRD) and 01 position of Consultant (EDP) on contractual 

basis in IWAI. 

 

         The following Corrigendum, is hereby issued for information of all concerned : 

 

Relevant points needs Corrigendum as per 

Employment Notice dated 22/10/2019 

uploaded in website 

Amended relevant points 

C-45 
Consultant (HRD) - 01 Position at NINI, 

Patna 

  

C-45 
 

 

Junior Consultant (HRD) – 01 Position at 

NINI, Patna 
 

 

Required Educational Qualifications and 

Experience 

 

a) Individuals having Bachelor/Master Degree 

(B.Tech., MBA, L.L.B., M.Com., etc.) in 

relevant subject or desirable specific 

qualifications in relevant field/subject.  

Person with minimum of 20 years post 

qualification experience in the relevant field 

would be essential. 

  

b) Should be retired Central/State Government 

employee/Retired PSU employee/Retired IIT 

employees at the Level-13 or above.  

Individuals from Non-Government/Private/ 

Consultancy Firms/Multinational 

organization with minimum of 20 years of 

relevant post qualification experience would 

be considered. 

 

Age : Minimum 45 years and Maximum 65 

years as on closing date of receipt of 

application.  

Remuneration : Rs. 60,000/- per month. 
 

 
 

 

 

 

Required Educational Qualifications and 

Experience 

 

a) Individuals having Bachelor/Master Degree 

(B.Tech., MBA, L.L.B., M.Com., etc.) in 

relevant subject or desirable specific 

qualifications in relevant field/subject.  

Person with minimum of 04 years post 

qualification experience in the relevant field 

would be essential. 

  

b) Should be retired Central/State Government 

employee/Retired PSU employee/Retired IIT 

employees at the Level-11 or above.  

Individuals from Non-Government/Private/ 

Consultancy Firms/Multinational 

organization with minimum of 04 years of 

relevant post qualification experience would 

be considered. 

 

Age : Age not exceeding 50 years as on closing 

date of receipt of application. 

  

Remuneration : Rs. 60,000/- per month. 

 



C-46 Consultant (EDP) – 01 Position at Head 

Office, Noida 

C-46 Consultant (EDP) – 01 Position at Head 

Office, Noida 

Duties / Responsibilities 

 Architecture, hardware, software and 

networking computers. 

 Development and hosting of IWAI website 

and Website Management.  

 Maintenance & Provision of 

Internet/Intranet series to all the employees 

and sections of IWAI on need basis as an 

enterprise service using high end leased 

line. 

 Provision of organization (IWAI) e-mail 

services to all the employees as a means of 

professional communication mechanism. 

 Procurement, implementation, integration 

& standardization of IT systems. 

Integration of all existing and upcoming 

systems with IWAI intranet. 

 Assessment and Planning of IT related 

Training in-house application development. 

 Implementation & operation of ERP 

System in Finance, HR, Material 

Management and Project system. 

Implementation of e-tendering, e-office and 

Procurement System (e-TAPS) for bringing 

transparency to the process. 

 Implementation of e-office at IWAI. 

To resolve the problems of the software 

(which is already used by the authority) 

whenever issue comes. 

Required Educational Qualifications and 

Experience 

 Individuals having Bachelor/Master Degree 

in Computer Science/Information 

Technology or equivalent from a 

recognized University or desirable specific 

qualifications in relevant field/subject. 

Person with minimum of 10 years post 

qualification experience in the relevant 

field would be essential.  

 Should be retired Central/State Government 

employees/Retired PSU employees/Retired 

IIT employees at the Level 11 or above 

equivalent to Under Secretary/Deputy 

Secretary or above. 

or 

     Individuals from Non-Government / 

Private/Consultancy Firms / Multinational 

organization with minimum of 20 years of 

relevant post qualification experience would 

be considered. 

 8 to 10 years experience on IT field out of 

Duties / Responsibilities 

 Assistance for IWAI Website Management. 

 Maintenance & Provision of 

Internet/Intranet series to all the employees 

and sections of IWAI on need basis on NIC 

Network. 

 Implementation, Integration & 

Standardization of IT systems.  

 Implementation & operation of ERP 

System in Finance, HR, Material 

Management and Project system. Assist to 

Implement e-tendering, e-office and e 

Procurement System (e-TAPS) for bringing 

transparency to the process. 

 To resolve the problems of the application 

software (which is already used by the 

 authority) whenever issue comes. 

 Plan, development & Commission 

Database Servers & Web Enabled 

Application Assessment and Planning of IT 

related Training. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Required Educational Qualifications and 

Experience 

 Individuals having Bachelor/Master Degree 

in Computer Science/Information 

Technology or equivalent from a 

recognized University or desirable specific 

qualifications in relevant field/subject. 

Person with minimum of 5+ years  

experience in the relevant field would be 

essential, out of which at least 3 years 

experience in Government Organization as 

a Team Leader. 

 Used Web based Information Technology 

as a strategic business tool to improve the 

business process and efficiency of the 

organization. 

 Plan and implement suitable Information 

Security Management System (ISMS) to 

ensure safety, security and availability of 

Information to authorized persons only. 

 Working experience on CLOUD SERVER. 

 Knowledge of Programming Language. 

-2- 



which at least 5 years experience as the 

head of Computer Section of any Pvt. 

Limited / Government Organization. 

 Course/Training in system Design & 

Analysis from a reputed institute. 

 Knowledge of Programming languages i.e. 

COBOL, BASIC, FORTHHAND BASE. 

 Experience in Data Entry Operations on 

Electronic Data Processing machine. 

 Architecture, hardware, software and 

networking computers.  

 Use of Web based Information Technology 

as a strategic business tool to improve the 

business process and efficiency of the 

organization. 

 Plan, development & Commission 

Database Servers & Web Enabled 

Application Software, Assessment and 

Planning of IT related Training and in-

house application development. 

 Plan and implement suitable Information 

Security Management System (ISMS) to 

ensure safety, security and availability of 

Information to authorized persons only. 

 Sound working experience on Developing 

in APACHE, WAMP, XAMPP. 

 Sound working experience on CLOUD 

SERVER Linux. 

 System Designing and Development of 

application software systems using Php, 

Drupal and also in-depth knowledge of 

MySQL database. 

 Able to develop mobile app applications. 

 Knowledge of Networking is also required. 

 

Age : Minimum 45 years and Maximum 65 

years as on closing date of receipt of 

application.  

Remuneration : Rs. 85,000/- per month. 

 Knowledge to assist mobile app 

applications development 

 Knowledge of Networking is also required. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Age : Max 40 years as on closing date of 

receipt of application.  
 

Remuneration : Rs. 85,000/- per month. 

 
                 Other details/conditins enumerated in the Employment Notice dated 22/10/2019 remain 

unaltered. 

 

                                                                                                            Sd/- 

                                                                                                           SECRETARY 

 

 

 

-3- 


